



TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE QUARTER ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2020

PART I - FINANCIAL INFORMATION
Item 1) Financial Statements

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets
(US dollars in thousands, except share amounts)
(unaudited)

	<u>September 30,</u> <u>2020</u>	<u>December 31,</u> <u>2019</u>
ASSETS		
Current assets:		
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 104,879	\$ 76,729
Accounts receivable, net	55,748	60,881
Equipment Installment Plan ("EIP") receivables, net	35,638	31,750
Inventory	15,108	19,477
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	31,031	25,569
Total current assets	<u>242,404</u>	<u>214,406</u>
Property and equipment, net	341,582	378,861
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net	150,499	-
License costs and other intangible assets, net	85,556	95,792
Goodwill	8,864	9,046
Long-term EIP receivables	29,735	35,760
Deferred income taxes	39,148	73,216
Other assets	37,108	31,546
Total assets	<u>\$ 934,896</u>	<u>\$ 838,627</u>
LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS' DEFICIT		
Current liabilities:		
Accounts payable	\$ 27,407	\$ 28,500
Construction accounts payable	22,815	28,753
Current portion of debt and financing lease liabilities	23,859	32,428
Customer deposits and unearned revenue	22,948	20,237
Short-term operating lease liabilities	17,079	-
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses	114,096	123,612
Total current liabilities	<u>228,204</u>	<u>233,530</u>
Long-term debt and financing lease liabilities	567,942	528,738
Deferred gain	-	49,114
Deferred income taxes	9,199	9,737
Non-current operating lease liabilities	133,534	-
Other non-current liabilities	28,295	25,300
Total liabilities	<u>967,174</u>	<u>846,419</u>
Commitments and contingencies		
Shareholders' deficit:		
Common shares and additional paid-in capital; no par value, unlimited authorized, 59,126,613 and 58,451,931 shares issued and outstanding	5,249	3,439
Accumulated deficit	(84,962)	(71,134)
Accumulated other comprehensive income	1,710	4,415
Total Trilogy International Partners Inc. shareholders' deficit	<u>(78,003)</u>	<u>(63,280)</u>
Noncontrolling interests	45,725	55,488
Total shareholders' deficit	<u>(32,278)</u>	<u>(7,792)</u>
Total liabilities and shareholders' deficit	<u>\$ 934,896</u>	<u>\$ 838,627</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss
(US dollars in thousands, except share and per share amounts)
(unaudited)

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenues				
Wireless service revenues	\$ 102,421	\$ 114,073	\$ 303,628	\$ 346,460
Wireline service revenues	21,955	17,544	59,512	51,314
Equipment sales	27,453	26,400	72,083	122,563
Non-subscriber international long distance and other revenues	1,898	2,458	6,281	7,487
Total revenues	<u>153,727</u>	<u>160,475</u>	<u>441,504</u>	<u>527,824</u>
Operating expenses				
Cost of service, exclusive of depreciation, amortization and accretion shown separately	49,778	49,062	149,090	146,944
Cost of equipment sales	30,641	28,674	78,001	127,334
Sales and marketing	19,507	22,678	57,999	63,087
General and administrative	26,847	28,805	84,056	93,628
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	27,744	27,530	79,713	81,946
Gain on disposal of assets and sale-leaseback transaction	(5,052)	(2,578)	(2,522)	(10,196)
Total operating expenses	<u>149,465</u>	<u>154,171</u>	<u>446,337</u>	<u>502,743</u>
Operating income (loss)	<u>4,262</u>	<u>6,304</u>	<u>(4,833)</u>	<u>25,081</u>
Other (expenses) income				
Interest expense	(11,336)	(11,210)	(33,805)	(34,736)
Change in fair value of warrant liability	(50)	153	(101)	(150)
Other, net	(176)	405	(3,143)	(985)
Total other expenses, net	<u>(11,562)</u>	<u>(10,652)</u>	<u>(37,049)</u>	<u>(35,871)</u>
Loss before income taxes	(7,300)	(4,348)	(41,882)	(10,790)
Income tax expense	(15,726)	(753)	(17,635)	(3,560)
Net loss	(23,026)	(5,101)	(59,517)	(14,350)
Less: Net loss (income) attributable to noncontrolling interests	9,791	324	24,137	(54)
Net loss attributable to Trilogy International Partners Inc.	<u>\$ (13,235)</u>	<u>\$ (4,777)</u>	<u>\$ (35,380)</u>	<u>\$ (14,404)</u>
Comprehensive (loss) income				
Net loss	\$ (23,026)	\$ (5,101)	\$ (59,517)	\$ (14,350)
Other comprehensive income (loss):				
Foreign currency translation adjustments	4,595	(8,614)	(5,489)	(8,547)
Net gain on short-term investments	-	-	-	1
Other comprehensive income (loss)	<u>4,595</u>	<u>(8,614)</u>	<u>(5,489)</u>	<u>(8,546)</u>
Comprehensive loss	(18,431)	(13,715)	(65,006)	(22,896)
Comprehensive loss attributable to noncontrolling interests	7,557	4,610	26,915	4,191
Comprehensive loss attributable to Trilogy International Partners Inc.	<u>\$ (10,874)</u>	<u>\$ (9,105)</u>	<u>\$ (38,091)</u>	<u>\$ (18,705)</u>
Net loss attributable to Trilogy International Partners Inc. per share:				
Basic (see Note 14 - Earnings per Share)	\$ (0.23)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.61)	\$ (0.25)
Diluted (see Note 14 - Earnings per Share)	\$ (0.23)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.61)	\$ (0.25)
Weighted average common shares:				
Basic	57,930,499	56,755,346	57,589,461	56,519,875
Diluted	57,930,499	56,755,346	57,589,461	56,519,875

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Changes in Shareholders' Deficit
(US dollars in thousands, except shares)
(unaudited)

Three Months Ended	Common Shares		Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Noncontrolling Interests	Total Shareholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount					
	Balance, June 30, 2019	58,024,175					
Dividends declared and paid	-	-	-	-	-	(1,992)	(1,992)
Equity-based compensation	-	-	872	-	-	103	975
Net loss	-	-	-	(4,777)	-	(324)	(5,101)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(4,328)	(4,286)	(8,614)
Issuance of shares related to RSUs, redemption of Class C Units and other	303,116	-	(282)	-	2	198	(82)
Balance, September 30, 2019	<u>58,327,291</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,750</u>	<u>\$ (88,416)</u>	<u>\$ (873)</u>	<u>\$ 30,265</u>	<u>\$ (56,274)</u>
Balance, June 30, 2020	58,884,114	\$ -	\$ 4,317	\$ (71,727)	\$ (650)	\$ 53,368	\$ (14,692)
Equity-based compensation	-	-	746	-	-	146	892
Net loss	-	-	-	(13,235)	-	(9,791)	(23,026)
Other comprehensive income	-	-	-	-	2,361	2,234	4,595
Issuance of shares related to RSUs and other	242,499	-	186	-	(1)	(232)	(47)
Balance, September 30, 2020	<u>59,126,613</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,249</u>	<u>\$ (84,962)</u>	<u>\$ 1,710</u>	<u>\$ 45,725</u>	<u>\$ (32,278)</u>

Nine Months Ended	Common Shares		Additional Paid-In Capital	Accumulated Deficit	Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income (Loss)	Noncontrolling Interests	Total Shareholders' Deficit
	Shares	Amount					
	Balance, December 31, 2018	57,713,836					
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	-	-	-	2,158	-	2,227	4,385
Dividends declared and paid	72,557	-	109	(861)	-	(6,261)	(7,013)
Equity-based compensation	-	-	2,604	-	-	405	3,009
Net (loss) income	-	-	-	(14,404)	-	54	(14,350)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(4,301)	(4,245)	(8,546)
Issuance of shares related to RSUs, redemption of Class C Units and other	540,898	-	(249)	-	-	106	(143)
Balance, September 30, 2019	<u>58,327,291</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 2,750</u>	<u>\$ (88,416)</u>	<u>\$ (873)</u>	<u>\$ 30,265</u>	<u>\$ (56,274)</u>
Balance, December 31, 2019	58,451,931	\$ -	\$ 3,439	\$ (71,134)	\$ 4,415	\$ 55,488	\$ (7,792)
Cumulative effect of accounting changes	-	-	-	21,552	-	23,897	45,449
Dividends declared and paid	-	-	-	-	-	(8,085)	(8,085)
Equity-based compensation	-	-	2,602	-	-	2,156	4,758
Net loss	-	-	-	(35,380)	-	(24,137)	(59,517)
Other comprehensive loss	-	-	-	-	(2,711)	(2,778)	(5,489)
Issuance of shares related to RSUs and other	674,682	-	(792)	-	6	(816)	(1,602)
Balance, September 30, 2020	<u>59,126,613</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 5,249</u>	<u>\$ (84,962)</u>	<u>\$ 1,710</u>	<u>\$ 45,725</u>	<u>\$ (32,278)</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(US dollars in thousands)
(unaudited)

	Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
Operating activities:		
Net loss	\$ (59,517)	\$ (14,350)
Adjustments to reconcile net loss to net cash provided by operating activities:		
Provision for doubtful accounts	11,242	8,586
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	79,713	81,946
Equity-based compensation	4,758	3,008
Gain on disposal of assets and sale-leaseback transaction	(2,522)	(10,196)
Non-cash right-of-use asset lease expense	13,982	-
Non-cash interest expense, net	2,635	2,119
Settlement of cash flow hedges	(1,148)	(723)
Change in fair value of warrant liability	101	150
Non-cash loss from change in fair value on cash flow hedges	3,779	2,378
Unrealized loss on foreign exchange transactions	277	1,053
Deferred income taxes	11,396	(18,370)
Changes in operating assets and liabilities:		
Accounts receivable	(6,496)	(296)
EIP receivables	56	(9,712)
Inventory	3,811	29,789
Prepaid expenses and other current assets	(8,847)	(11,770)
Other assets	290	(4,177)
Accounts payable	(820)	(9,152)
Customer deposits and unearned revenue	2,992	1,409
Operating lease liabilities	(12,420)	-
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses	(2,269)	(17,986)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>40,993</u>	<u>33,706</u>
Investing activities:		
Proceeds from sale-leaseback transaction	5,814	66,464
Purchase of property and equipment	(46,558)	(64,366)
Maturities and sales of short-term investments	-	1,987
Other, net	(3,907)	(1,324)
Net cash (used in) provided by investing activities	<u>(44,651)</u>	<u>2,761</u>
Financing activities:		
Proceeds from debt	298,968	164,351
Payments of debt, including sale-leaseback and EIP receivables financing obligations	(269,672)	(156,191)
Proceeds from EIP receivables financing obligation	12,558	11,671
Proceeds from sale-leaseback financing obligation	-	18,016
Dividends to shareholders and noncontrolling interests	(8,085)	(7,013)
Debt issuance and modification costs	(1,435)	(429)
Other, net	828	(1,328)
Net cash provided by financing activities	<u>33,162</u>	<u>29,077</u>
Net increase in cash and cash equivalents	29,504	65,544
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period	76,729	43,942
Effect of exchange rate changes	<u>(1,354)</u>	<u>(41)</u>
Cash and cash equivalents, end of period	<u>\$ 104,879</u>	<u>\$ 109,445</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 1 – DESCRIPTION OF BUSINESS, BASIS OF PRESENTATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Description of Business and Basis of Presentation

The accompanying unaudited interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements include the accounts of Trilogy International Partners Inc. (“TIP Inc.” and together with its consolidated subsidiaries referred to as the “Company”). All intercompany transactions and accounts were eliminated. The Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019 is derived from the Company’s audited financial statements at that date and should be read in conjunction with these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements. Certain information in footnote disclosures normally included in annual financial statements was condensed or omitted for the interim periods presented in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). In the opinion of management, the interim financial information includes all adjustments, consisting of normal recurring adjustments, necessary for a fair statement of the results for the interim periods. The interim results of operations and cash flows are not necessarily indicative of those results and cash flows expected for the full year.

On February 7, 2017, Trilogy International Partners LLC (“Trilogy LLC”), a Washington limited liability company, and Alignvest Acquisition Corporation completed a court approved plan of arrangement (the “Arrangement”) pursuant to an arrangement agreement dated November 1, 2016 (as amended December 20, 2016). As a result of the Arrangement, TIP Inc., through a wholly owned subsidiary, obtained a controlling interest in and thus consolidates Trilogy LLC.

The Company has two reportable operating segments, New Zealand and Bolivia. Unallocated corporate operating expenses, which pertain primarily to corporate administrative functions that support the operating segments, but are not specifically attributable to or managed by any segment, are presented as a reconciling item between total segment operating results and consolidated financial results. Below is a brief summary of each of the Company’s operations:

New Zealand:

Two Degrees Mobile Limited (“2degrees”) was formed under the laws of New Zealand on February 15, 2001. 2degrees holds spectrum licenses to provide nationwide wireless communication services. 2degrees launched commercial operations in 2009 as the third operator in New Zealand. 2degrees provides voice, data and long distance services to its customers over third generation (“3G”) and fourth generation (“4G”) networks. 2degrees maintains inbound visitor roaming and international outbound roaming agreements with various international carriers. 2degrees offers its mobile communications services through both prepaid and postpaid payment plans. Commencing in 2015, 2degrees also began offering fixed broadband communications services to residential and enterprise customers.

As of September 30, 2020, through its consolidated subsidiaries, Trilogy LLC’s ownership interest in 2degrees was 73.2%.

Bolivia:

Empresa de Telecomunicaciones NuevaTel (PCS de Bolivia), S.A. (“NuevaTel”) was formed under the laws of Bolivia in November 1999 to engage in Personal Communication Systems (“PCS”) operations. NuevaTel was awarded its first PCS license in 1999 and commenced commercial service in November 2000 under the brand name Viva. NuevaTel operates a Global System for Mobile Communications network along with 3G and 4G networks. These networks provide voice and data services, including high-speed Internet, messaging services and application and content downloads. NuevaTel offers its services through both prepaid and postpaid payment plans, although the majority of NuevaTel’s subscribers pay on a prepaid basis. In addition to mobile voice and data services, NuevaTel offers fixed Long Term Evolution wireless services and public telephony services. NuevaTel’s public telephony service utilizes wireless pay telephones located in stores and call centers that are owned and managed by NuevaTel resellers.

As of September 30, 2020, through its consolidated subsidiaries, Trilogy LLC’s ownership interest in NuevaTel was 71.5%.

Additional details on our reportable operating segments are included in Note 17 – Segment Information.

Impact of COVID-19 on our Business:

In December 2019, a strain of coronavirus, now known as COVID-19, surfaced in China, spreading rapidly throughout the world in the following months. In March 2020, the World Health Organization declared the outbreak of COVID-19 to be a pandemic. Shortly following this declaration and after observing COVID-19 infections in their countries, the governments of New Zealand and Bolivia imposed quarantine policies with isolation requirements and movement restrictions.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

During the first three quarters of 2020 and through the filing date of these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, the business and operations of both 2degrees and NuevaTel have been affected by the pandemic. The impact to date has varied by geographic location with differing effects on financial and business results for our operating subsidiaries in New Zealand and Bolivia. Given the ongoing and changing developments related to the pandemic, the full extent of future effects on the Company's businesses and financial results cannot be reasonably estimated.

In New Zealand, the government's swift and significant response in March and April had an immediate impact on customer acquisition and revenues. In April 2020, and in an effort to mitigate the impact of the pandemic, 2degrees announced that it would undertake several cost reduction measures. These measures included deferrals of non-critical expenditures as well as a reduction in 2degrees' workforce. As movement restrictions within New Zealand were lifted, financial results, including revenues and Adjusted EBITDA, began to improve sequentially in the latter part of the second quarter and continuing through the third quarter of 2020 as compared to the first months of the pandemic. However, in August, new community transmission cases of COVID-19 were identified and the country reinstated certain restrictions, with more stringent levels applied to the city of Auckland, where these cases were identified. The restrictions lasted, to varying degrees across the country, through mid-October. Although the financial impact related to these restrictions was not significant, subscriber acquisition was adversely affected. There continues to be uncertainty for 2degrees regarding the future effect of COVID-19 and related responses by the government, regulators and customers. Specifically, 2degrees faces a risk of increased bad debt expense; although we have not yet observed a significant increase in bad debt expense in New Zealand, uncertainty remains as to the potential impact of broader economic trends.

In Bolivia, the consequences of COVID-19 and related societal restrictions have been more pronounced, creating greater risk and uncertainty for the business. Accordingly, the total impact of the pandemic on the financial results of NuevaTel has been more significant than in New Zealand. During the second and third quarter of 2020 as compared to the quarters before the pandemic, NuevaTel experienced a reduction in key financial metrics including revenues, Adjusted EBITDA and subscribers as a result of societal and movement restrictions which significantly affected customer behavior. In April 2020, the Bolivian government imposed service requirements and collections restrictions on local telecommunications companies which effectively provided a payment holiday for certain of NuevaTel's customers. In June 2020, the Bolivian government permitted providers to migrate customers to a free plan (referred to as the "Lifeline plan") with very basic services if they had two or more past due bills. Customers were not invoiced for services provided under the Lifeline plan, and revenue was not recognized during this period of service. The migration of delinquent customers to Lifeline plans resulted in an improvement in collections, as many of these customers paid past due amounts in order to retain the same level of services provided before migration to the Lifeline plan. The government has also clarified that providers must verify that new subscribers do not have outstanding bills with other providers before starting service.

There is uncertainty as to when customer behavior in Bolivia will return to historic norms, creating a risk of an adverse impact on the timing and amount of cash collections, bad debt expense and revenue trends. Due to the wide-ranging economic effect of COVID-19 in Bolivia, NuevaTel generated substantial net losses through the nine months ended September 30, 2020. These net losses impacted our near-term expectation regarding the ability to generate taxable income and thereby utilize NuevaTel's deferred tax assets, certain of which have a relatively short duration of use. Consequently, during the third quarter of 2020, management changed its assessment with respect to the ability to realize NuevaTel's net deferred tax assets, concluding that they are no longer more likely than not to be realized. On the basis of this evaluation, management recorded a full valuation allowance against NuevaTel's beginning of year net deferred tax asset balance of \$11.4 million. Additionally, management did not record the benefit associated with NuevaTel's net deferred tax assets of \$6.4 million that originated during the nine months ending September 30, 2020. Management will continue to assess the need for a valuation allowance in future periods.

As it relates to long-lived assets at NuevaTel, including property and equipment and license costs and other intangible assets, the impact of the pandemic to date has been relatively short in duration as compared to the related asset lives and thus has not resulted in events or changes in circumstances that indicate asset carrying values may not be recoverable. The recoverability of these long-lived assets is based on expected cash flows over the life of the assets as opposed to the ability to generate net income or taxable income in the near term. However, an ongoing or sustained impact on NuevaTel's financial performance could cause management to change its expectation with respect to NuevaTel's ability to generate long-term cash flows and thus require a review of long-lived assets for impairment. The balances of long-lived assets subject to recoverability consideration are material. From a cash generating and liquidity standpoint, NuevaTel's cash balances increased from \$31.1 million at June 30, 2020 to \$46.5 million at September 30, 2020, in part due to cash management efforts during the quarter. As an additional measure to preserve liquidity and support the ability to generate future cash flows, in October 2020 NuevaTel announced that it would undertake certain workforce reduction measures in the upcoming months. Separation costs associated with the

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

reduction in workforce are not expected to be material. Should the impact of the pandemic be sustained or longer term in nature, the Company may need to implement additional initiatives to ensure sufficient liquidity at the NuevaTel subsidiary.

For additional discussion of the impact of COVID-19 on our business, see “Impact of COVID-19 on our Business” in our Management’s Discussion and Analysis.

Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

Use of Estimates:

The preparation of the unaudited interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements in conformity with GAAP requires management to make estimates and assumptions that affect the amounts of assets and liabilities and the amounts of revenues and expenses reported for the periods presented. Certain estimates require difficult, subjective or complex judgments about matters that are inherently uncertain. Actual results could differ from those estimates.

Accounts Receivable, net:

Management makes estimates of the uncollectability of its accounts receivable. In determining the adequacy of the allowance for doubtful accounts, management analyzes historical experience and current collection trends, known troubled accounts, receivable aging and current economic trends. The Company writes off account balances against the allowance for doubtful billed accounts when collection efforts are unsuccessful. Provisions for uncollectible receivables are included in General and administrative expenses. The allowance for doubtful accounts was \$9.2 million and \$5.3 million as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively.

Accounting Pronouncements Adopted During the Current Year:

As an “emerging growth company” under the Jumpstart Our Business Startups Act of 2012, the Company may defer adoption of new or revised accounting pronouncements applicable to public companies until such pronouncements are made applicable to private companies. The Company intends to elect the extended transition period. As a result, the Company’s financial statements may not be comparable to the financial statements of issuers who have adopted these new or revised accounting standards that are applicable to public companies.

Leases

In February 2016, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) 2016-02 related to leases (“Topic 842”) and has since modified the standard with several ASUs (collectively, the “new lease standard”). This new lease standard requires organizations that lease assets to recognize on the balance sheet the right-of-use (“ROU”) assets and lease liabilities for the rights and obligations created by those leases. The new lease standard requires both classifications of leases, operating and finance leases, to be recognized on the balance sheet. The new guidance also results in a change in naming convention for leases historically classified as capital leases. Under the new lease standard, these leases are now referred to as finance leases. Consistent with previous GAAP, the recognition, measurement and presentation of expenses and cash flows arising from a lease will depend on its classification. The new lease standard also requires enhanced disclosure to enable investors and other financial statement users to understand better the amount, timing and uncertainty of cash flows arising from leases. As an “emerging growth company”, we adopted the new lease standard effective January 1, 2020, using the modified retrospective approach, by recognizing and measuring leases at such initial adoption date with the cumulative-effect adjustment recognized on such date to opening retained earnings/accumulated deficit and as a result we did not restate the prior periods presented in the consolidated financial statements. We adopted certain practical expedients permitted under the transition guidance and did not reassess (1) whether an expired or existing contract is a lease or contains a lease, (2) lease classification of an expired or existing lease, (3) initial direct costs for an existing or expired lease or (4) whether an existing or expired land easement is or contains a lease if it has not historically been accounted for as a lease. We also elected the practical expedient to not separate lease and non-lease components for all of our leases. Additionally, we elected the short-term lease recognition exemption, which allows for the exclusion of leases with a term of 12 months or less from recognition on the balance sheet as ROU assets and lease liabilities.

The adoption of the new lease standard resulted in the recognition of an operating lease ROU asset of \$162.9 million and an operating lease liability of \$161.1 million as of the adoption date of January 1, 2020. These ROU assets and operating lease liabilities give rise to deferred tax assets and liabilities that are offsetting and related to the same tax jurisdictions, thus net impacts were negligible to the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of the adoption date. Included in the measurement of the new operating lease ROU asset is the reclassification of certain balances, including those historically recorded as prepaid rent and deferred rent. The adoption also resulted in a cumulative effect transitional adjustment of \$55.0 million (\$37.6 million net of tax) to Accumulated deficit and Noncontrolling interests related to the elimination of deferred gains on sale-leaseback

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

transactions which would have been recognized to income over an average period of approximately 10 years. Additionally, at the transition date, we were required to reassess any previously unrecognized sale-leaseback transactions to determine if a sale has occurred and qualification for leaseback accounting existed under the new lease standard. Under the new lease standard, a sale is assessed using the transfer of control criteria in the new revenue standard. This assessment of transfer of control and reevaluation of sale-leaseback transactions under the new lease standard is an area of judgment. The reassessment resulted in certain tower sale transactions qualifying for sale-leaseback accounting that were not previously recognized as sale-leaseback transactions and were historically recorded as financing obligations. The recognition of these qualifying sale-leaseback transactions resulted in a cumulative effect transitional adjustment of \$11.5 million (\$7.9 million net of tax) to Accumulated deficit and Noncontrolling interests. At the transition date, we derecognized the tower-related assets and financing obligations for these site lease locations and measured the related ROU assets and lease liabilities in accordance with the transition guidance. The qualification for sale-leaseback accounting for these tower sites results in the recognition of lease costs in the current year, which was previously reported as depreciation expense and interest expense in prior periods. Additionally, the qualification for sale-leaseback accounting results in presentation of certain payments from financing outflows to operating outflows in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as compared to prior presentation prior to qualification for sale-leaseback accounting. Aside from the impacts described herein, the adoption of the new lease standard did not have a material impact on the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss or the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows. See Note 15 – Leases for additional information related to leases, including required disclosures under Topic 842.

Recently Issued Accounting Standards:

In August 2018, the FASB issued ASU 2018-15 related to implementation costs incurred in a cloud computing arrangement that is a service contract. The standard aligns the requirement for a customer to capitalize implementation costs incurred in a hosting arrangement that is a service contract with the requirement to capitalize implementation costs incurred to develop or obtain internal-use software. The standard will take effect for public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. For all other entities, the standard will take effect for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, and for interim periods within fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2021. Early adoption is permitted for all entities. As an “emerging growth company”, the effective date for the standard is the date it becomes applicable to private companies. We are beginning implementation efforts for certain cloud computing arrangements and expect that these efforts will increase during the fourth quarter of the current year and throughout 2021. We are considering the adoption of this standard in connection with these implementation efforts and are currently evaluating the impact this ASU will have on our consolidated financial statements including potential capitalization of certain implementation costs and recognition of those costs during the periods of service.

In June 2016, the FASB issued ASU 2016-13 related to the measurement of credit losses on financial instruments and has since modified the standard with several ASUs (collectively, the “credit loss standard”). The credit loss standard requires a financial asset (or a group of financial assets) measured at amortized cost basis to be presented at the net amount expected to be collected. The measurement of expected credit losses is based on relevant information about past events, including historical experience, current conditions and reasonable and supportable forecasts that affect the collectability of the reported amount. The credit loss standard will take effect for public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2019, including interim periods within those fiscal years. As amended in ASU 2019-10, for companies that file under private company guidelines, the credit loss standard will take effect for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2022, and for interim periods within those fiscal years. Early adoption is permitted for all entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2018. As an “emerging growth company”, we intend to adopt this standard on the date it becomes applicable to private companies. The adoption of this ASU will require a cumulative-effect adjustment to Accumulated deficit as of the beginning of the first reporting period in which the guidance is effective (that is, a modified-retrospective approach). We are currently evaluating the impact this ASU will have on our consolidated financial statements.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 2 – PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
Land, buildings and improvements	\$ 9,743	\$ 9,391
Wireless communication systems	819,187	811,344
Furniture, equipment, vehicles and software	194,013	196,215
Construction in progress	49,049	51,814
	<u>1,071,992</u>	<u>1,068,764</u>
Less: accumulated depreciation	<u>(730,410)</u>	<u>(689,903)</u>
Property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 341,582</u>	<u>\$ 378,861</u>

Depreciation expense was \$23.9 million and \$23.3 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Depreciation expense was \$69.1 million and \$68.9 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

Advances to equipment vendors are included in Other assets and totaled \$3.6 million and \$4.0 million as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively.

In February 2019, NuevaTel entered into an agreement, which has been subsequently amended, to sell and leaseback up to 651 network towers. Three closings for a total of 574 towers were completed in 2019 for cash consideration of \$89.5 million, of which \$84.5 million was received during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 related to the first two closings of 543 towers. In July 2020, NuevaTel completed the fourth and final closing of 34 towers for additional cash consideration of \$5.8 million. In total, 608 towers were sold for total cash consideration of \$95.3 million. The \$5.8 million of proceeds received during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 were recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows as Proceeds from sale-leaseback transaction within investing activities. The proceeds received during the nine months ended September 30, 2019 were recognized in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows in the amount of \$66.5 million as Proceeds from sale-leaseback transaction in investing activities and \$18.0 million as Proceeds from sale-leaseback financing obligation in financing activities. The Company had \$4.6 million and \$16.8 million of financing obligations outstanding as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively resulting from all closings for towers that did not meet the criteria for sale-leaseback accounting due to continuing involvement by NuevaTel. In connection with the adoption of the new lease standard, these unrecognized sale-leaseback transactions were reassessed, and certain towers qualified for sale-leaseback accounting under the new standard. The amounts related to the towers that qualified for sale-leaseback accounting were removed from the tower financing obligations and recognized as a sale-leaseback as of January 1, 2020. See Note 1 – Description of Business, Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for further information on the impact of the adoption of the new lease standard and Note 7 – Debt for further information on the tower sale-leaseback transaction.

As of December 31, 2019, the Company had an outstanding balance of deferred gain of \$55.1 million for the towers that qualified as a sale-leaseback, of which \$1.0 million were capital leases and the remaining were operating leases based on a lease-by-lease accounting evaluation. At the time of the first two closings, \$2.6 million and \$9.6 million of gain was immediately recognized in Gain on disposal of assets and sale-leaseback transaction in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively. During the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, \$1.0 million and \$2.5 million of the deferred gain was recognized, respectively. The current portion of the deferred gain was \$5.9 million as of December 31, 2019 and is included in Other current liabilities and accrued expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. In connection with the adoption of the new lease standard, the deferred gain was recognized to Accumulated deficit and Noncontrolling interests as of January 1, 2020. See Note 1 – Description of Business, Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for further information on the impact of the adoption of the new lease standard.

Bank fees of \$1.3 million were incurred in connection with the tower sale transaction in the first quarter of 2019 and were included in General and administrative expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss for the nine months ended September 30, 2019 and in Net cash provided by operating activities in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2019. There were no bank fees incurred in connection with the fourth closing of the tower sale transaction during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The tower sites have an initial lease term of 10 years with up to three five-year renewal terms at NuevaTel's option. NuevaTel's initial gross annual tower operating and capital lease rent obligation is \$10.4 million and \$0.3 million, respectively, for the towers that qualify as a sale-leaseback under the new lease standard and its gross annual tower financing obligation for the sites that do not qualify as a sale-leaseback under the new lease standard is \$0.9 million, all of which are subject to certain 3% annual rent increases. For those towers that qualified as a sale-leaseback, NuevaTel incurred \$2.9 million and \$1.7 million in gross rent expense during the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively, and \$8.6 million and \$3.7 million during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

The 2019 closings of the tower sale-leaseback transaction generated a taxable gain which resulted in \$18.2 million of Bolivian income tax that will be paid in monthly installments over a three-year period. This taxable gain gave rise to a deferred tax asset and taxes payable which are included in Deferred income taxes and Other current liabilities and accrued expenses, respectively, in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2019. The deferred tax asset was derecognized from Deferred income taxes as of January 1, 2020 in connection with the adoption of the new lease standard. See Note 1 – Description of Business, Basis of Presentation and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies for further information. The fourth closing of the tower sale-leaseback transaction generated a taxable gain of \$5.1 million during the third quarter which was offset by net losses generated during the period and therefore did not give rise to income tax expense or payable. In addition to the income tax, the sale-leaseback also resulted in payment of \$0.7 million and \$3.0 million of transaction taxes included within General and administrative expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations and Comprehensive Loss during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively.

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure:

The Company acquired \$1.8 million and \$0.8 million of property and equipment through current and long-term debt during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

The Company also acquires property and equipment through current and long-term construction accounts payable. The net change in current and long-term construction accounts payable resulted in additions to Purchase of property and equipment in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows of \$5.5 million and \$14.1 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

NOTE 3 – GOODWILL, LICENSE COSTS AND OTHER INTANGIBLE ASSETS

No goodwill impairments were recognized as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, since events and circumstances did not indicate such impairment. Changes in the Company's goodwill balance for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 were related to foreign currency adjustments and were not material.

The Company's license costs and other intangible assets consisted of the following:

	Estimated Useful Lives	As of September 30, 2020			As of December 31, 2019		
		Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization	Net	Gross Carrying Amount	Accumulated Amortization	Net
License costs	7 - 20 years	\$ 216,383	\$ (131,475)	\$ 84,908	\$ 218,473	\$ (124,105)	\$ 94,368
Subscriber relationships	7 years	12,336	(11,688)	648	12,589	(11,165)	1,424
Other	6 -14 years	3,513	(3,513)	-	3,542	(3,542)	-
Total		\$ 232,232	\$ (146,676)	\$ 85,556	\$ 234,604	\$ (138,812)	\$ 95,792

Amortization expense was \$3.5 million and \$3.9 million for the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively. Amortization expense was \$9.4 million and \$12.0 million for the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, respectively.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 4 – EIP RECEIVABLES

In New Zealand, 2degrees offers certain wireless subscribers the option to pay for their handsets in installments over a period of up to 36 months using an EIP. In Bolivia, in 2018, NuevaTel began offering certain wireless subscribers the option to pay for their handsets in installments over a period of 18 months using an EIP.

The following table summarizes the unbilled EIP receivables:

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
EIP receivables, gross	\$ 74,212	\$ 76,697
Unamortized imputed discount	<u>(3,844)</u>	<u>(4,335)</u>
EIP receivables, net of unamortized imputed discount	\$ 70,368	\$ 72,362
Allowance for doubtful accounts	<u>(4,995)</u>	<u>(4,852)</u>
EIP receivables, net	<u>\$ 65,373</u>	<u>\$ 67,510</u>
 Classified on the balance sheet as:		
	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
EIP receivables, net	\$ 35,638	\$ 31,750
Long-term EIP receivables	<u>29,735</u>	<u>35,760</u>
EIP receivables, net	<u>\$ 65,373</u>	<u>\$ 67,510</u>

Of the \$74.2 million EIP receivables gross amount as of September 30, 2020, \$4.5 million related to NuevaTel and the remaining related to 2degrees. Of the \$76.7 million EIP receivables gross amount as of December 31, 2019, \$4.2 million related to NuevaTel and the remaining related to 2degrees.

2degrees categorizes unbilled EIP receivables as prime or subprime based on subscriber credit profiles. Upon initiation of a subscriber's installment plan, 2degrees uses a proprietary scoring system that measures the credit quality of EIP receivables using several factors, such as credit bureau information, subscriber credit risk scores, and EIP characteristics. 2degrees periodically assesses the proprietary scoring system. Prime subscribers are those with lower risk of delinquency and whose receivables are eligible for sale to a third party. Subprime subscribers are those with higher delinquency risk. Based on subscribers' credit quality, subscribers may be denied an EIP option or be required to participate in a risk mitigation program which includes paying a deposit and allowing for automatic payments. NuevaTel offers installment plans only to subscribers with a low delinquency risk based on NuevaTel's credit analysis and the subscriber's income level. As of the periods presented, all of NuevaTel's unbilled EIP receivables were categorized as prime.

The balances of EIP receivables on a gross basis by credit category as of the periods presented were as follows:

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
Prime	\$ 58,584	\$ 55,764
Subprime	<u>15,628</u>	<u>20,933</u>
Total EIP receivables, gross	<u>\$ 74,212</u>	<u>\$ 76,697</u>

The EIP receivables had weighted average imputed discount rates of 7.22% and 7.44% as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The following table shows changes in the aggregate net carrying amount of the unbilled EIP receivables:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Beginning balance of EIP receivables, net	\$ 61,905	\$ 44,558	\$ 67,510	\$ 43,381
Additions	16,917	20,736	50,420	69,735
Billings and payments	(14,928)	(12,042)	(43,003)	(36,779)
Sales of EIP receivables	-	-	(7,827)	(23,276)
Foreign currency translation	1,775	(3,500)	(2,075)	(3,528)
Change in allowance for doubtful accounts and imputed discount	(296)	(432)	348	(213)
Total EIP receivables, net	<u>\$ 65,373</u>	<u>\$ 49,320</u>	<u>\$ 65,373</u>	<u>\$ 49,320</u>

Sales of EIP Receivables:

2degrees has a mobile handset receivables sales agreement (the “EIP Sale Agreement”) with a third-party New Zealand financial institution (the “EIP Buyer”). The EIP Sale Agreement provides an arrangement for 2degrees to accelerate realization of receivables from wireless subscribers who purchase mobile phones from 2degrees on installment plans. Under the EIP Sale Agreement, on a monthly basis 2degrees may offer to sell specified receivables to the EIP Buyer and the EIP Buyer may propose a price at which to purchase the receivables. Neither party is obligated to conclude a purchase, except on mutually agreeable terms.

The following table summarizes the impact of the sales of the EIP receivables in the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019. There were no sales of EIP receivables under the EIP Sale Agreement during the three months ended September 30, 2020 or 2019.

	Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019
EIP receivables derecognized	\$ 7,827	\$ 23,276
Cash proceeds	(7,011)	(20,313)
Reversal of unamortized imputed discount	(339)	(1,773)
Reversal of allowance for doubtful accounts	(470)	(1,397)
Pre-tax loss (gain) on sales of EIP receivables	<u>\$ 7</u>	<u>\$ (207)</u>

EIP Receivables Financing:

In August 2019, 2degrees entered into an EIP receivables secured borrowing arrangement with an intermediary purchasing entity (the “Purchaser”) and financial institutions that lend capital to the Purchaser. Under the arrangement, 2degrees may sell EIP receivables to the Purchaser at a price reflecting interest rates and fees established in the arrangement.

The unbilled EIP receivables pledged through this arrangement had an outstanding balance of the current and long-term portion of \$14.1 million and \$9.1 million, respectively, as of September 30, 2020. These EIP receivables were included in EIP receivables, net and Long-term EIP receivables, respectively, in the Company’s Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. These EIP receivables serve as collateral for the outstanding financing obligation of \$18.1 million related to this secured borrowing arrangement with the Purchaser in Current portion of long-term debt in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2020. For further information, see Note 7 – Debt.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 5 – OTHER CURRENT LIABILITIES AND ACCRUED EXPENSES

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>	<u>December 31, 2019</u>
Payroll and employee benefits	\$ 17,957	\$ 17,538
Value-added tax and other business taxes	15,906	12,452
Interest payable	13,478	5,596
Income and withholding taxes	12,564	17,169
Handset purchases	10,079	16,746
Other	<u>44,112</u>	<u>54,111</u>
Other current liabilities and accrued expenses	<u>\$ 114,096</u>	<u>\$ 123,612</u>

NOTE 6 – FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

The accounting guidance for fair value establishes a framework for measuring fair value that uses a three-level valuation hierarchy for disclosure of fair value measurement. The valuation hierarchy is based upon the transparency of inputs to the valuation of an asset or liability at the measurement date. The three levels are defined as follows:

- Level 1 – Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities;
- Level 2 – Inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are either directly or indirectly observable;
- Level 3 – Unobservable inputs in which little or no market activity exists, requiring an entity to develop its own assumptions that market participants would use to value the asset or liability.

The following table presents liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2020. There were no assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of September 30, 2020.

	Fair Value Measurement as of September 30, 2020			
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Liabilities:				
Forward exchange contracts	\$ 88	\$ -	\$ 88	\$ -
Warrant liability	204	204	-	-
Interest rate swaps	5,062	-	5,062	-
Options instruments classified as liability	<u>1,763</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,763</u>
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 7,117</u>	<u>\$ 204</u>	<u>\$ 5,150</u>	<u>\$ 1,763</u>

The following table presents liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2019. There were no assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of December 31, 2019.

	Fair Value Measurement as of December 31, 2019			
	<u>Total</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Liabilities:				
Forward exchange contracts	\$ 336	\$ -	\$ 336	\$ -
Warrant liability	107	107	-	-
Interest rate swaps	<u>2,296</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>2,296</u>	<u>-</u>
Total liabilities	<u>\$ 2,739</u>	<u>\$ 107</u>	<u>\$ 2,632</u>	<u>\$ -</u>

The fair value of forward exchange contracts is based on the differential between the contract price and the foreign currency exchange rate as of the balance sheet date. The fair value of the warrant liability is based on the public market price of the warrants as of the balance sheet date. The fair value of interest rate swaps is measured using quotes obtained from a financial

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

institution for similar financial instruments. The fair value of the options instruments is measured using the Black-Scholes valuation model under a consistent methodology used to measure the awards of all 2degrees service-based share options. See Note 9 – Equity-Based Compensation for further information regarding the options instruments.

There were no transfers between levels within the fair value hierarchy during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

Cash and cash equivalents, accounts receivable, deposits, accounts payable and accrued expenses are carried at cost, which approximates fair value given their short-term nature. The carrying values of EIP receivables approximate fair value as the receivables are recorded at their present value, net of unamortized imputed discount and allowance for doubtful accounts.

The estimated fair value of the Company’s debt, including current maturities, was based on Level 2 inputs, being market quotes or values for similar instruments, such as the interest rates currently available to the Company for the issuance of debt with similar terms and remaining maturities, used to discount the remaining principal payments. The carrying amounts and estimated fair values of our total debt as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 were as follows:

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>		<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
Carrying amount, excluding unamortized discount and deferred financing costs	\$ 597,833	\$	568,419
Fair value	\$ 569,833	\$	546,301

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, we did not record any material other-than-temporary impairments on financial assets required to be measured at fair value on a nonrecurring basis.

NOTE 7 – DEBT

The Company’s long-term and other debt as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019 consisted of the following:

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>		<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes	\$ 350,000	\$	350,000
New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement	188,056		-
Bolivian Bond Debt	20,114		-
New Zealand EIP Receivables Financing Obligation	18,060		16,372
Bolivian 2023 Bank Loan	6,224		7,112
Bolivian 2022 Bank Loan	4,811		5,249
Bolivian Tower Transaction Financing Obligation	4,579		16,757
New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement	-		154,887
Bolivian 2021 Syndicated Loan	-		10,015
Other	5,989		8,027
	<u>597,833</u>		<u>568,419</u>
Less: deferred financing costs	(4,581)		(5,189)
Less: unamortized discount	(1,451)		(2,064)
Total debt	591,801		561,166
Less: current portion of debt and financing lease liabilities	(23,859)		(32,428)
Total long-term debt and financing lease liabilities	<u>\$ 567,942</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>528,738</u>

Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes:

On May 2, 2017, Trilogy LLC closed a private offering of \$350 million aggregate principal amount of its senior secured notes due 2022 (the “Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes”). The Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes were offered to qualified institutional buyers pursuant to Rule 144A under the Securities Act of 1933, as amended (the “Securities Act”), and to non-U.S. persons in offshore transactions in reliance on Regulation S under the Securities Act.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes bear interest at a rate of 8.875% per annum and were issued at 99.506%. Interest on the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes is payable semi-annually in arrears on May 1 and November 1. No principal payments are due until maturity on May 1, 2022.

Trilogy LLC has the option of redeeming the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes, in whole or in part, upon not less than 30 days' and not more than 60 days' prior notice as follows:

- On or after May 1, 2020 but prior to May 1, 2021, at 102.219%
- On or after May 1, 2021, at 100%

The Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes are subject to an indenture which includes restrictive covenants, including a covenant by Trilogy LLC not to incur additional indebtedness, subject to certain exceptions, such as exceptions that permit NuevaTel and 2degrees to incur certain additional indebtedness. The Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes are guaranteed by certain of Trilogy LLC's domestic subsidiaries and are secured by a first-priority lien on the equity interests of such guarantors and a pledge of any intercompany indebtedness owed to Trilogy LLC or any such guarantor by 2degrees or any of 2degrees' subsidiaries and certain third-party indebtedness owed to Trilogy LLC by any minority shareholder in 2degrees. As of the issue date of the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes, and as of September 30, 2020, there was no such indebtedness outstanding.

Subsequent to September 30, 2020, the indenture governing the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes was amended in connection with the issuance by Trilogy International South Pacific LLC ("TISP") of \$50 million of senior secured notes (as defined below). For further information, see Note 18 – Subsequent Events.

New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement:

In February 2020, 2degrees completed a bank loan syndication in which ING Bank N.V. acted as the lead arranger. This debt facility (the "New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement") has a total available commitment of \$285 million New Zealand dollars ("NZD") (\$188.1 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020).

Separate facilities are provided under this agreement to (i) repay the then outstanding balance of the prior \$250 million NZD senior facilities agreement (the "New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement") and pay fees and expenses associated with the refinancing (\$235 million NZD), (ii) provide funds for further investments in 2degrees' business (\$30 million NZD), and (iii) fund 2degrees' working capital requirements (\$20 million NZD). As of September 30, 2020, the \$235 million NZD facility (\$155.1 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020), the \$30 million NZD facility (\$19.8 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020), and the \$20 million NZD facility (\$13.2 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020) were fully drawn. Since there is no requirement to repay the \$20 million NZD facility until maturity of the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement, the outstanding balance of \$20 million NZD as of September 30, 2020 was recorded in Long-term debt and financing lease liabilities on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet. The borrowings and repayments under these facilities, including any recurring activity relating to working capital, are included separately as Proceeds from debt and Payments of debt within Net cash provided by financing activities in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement also provides for an uncommitted \$35 million NZD accordion facility which, after commitments are obtained, can be utilized in the future for further investments in 2degrees' business. The New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement matures February 7, 2023.

The outstanding debt drawn under the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement accrues interest quarterly at the New Zealand Bank Bill Reference Rate ("BKBM") plus a margin ranging from 2.40% to 3.80% (the "Margin") depending upon 2degrees' net leverage ratio at that time. The weighted average interest rate on the outstanding balance was 2.93% as of September 30, 2020.

Additionally, a commitment fee at the rate of 40% of the applicable Margin is payable quarterly on all undrawn and available commitments. As of September 30, 2020, the commitment fee rate was 0.96%.

Distributions from 2degrees to its shareholders, including Trilogy LLC, are subject to free cash flow tests under the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement, calculated at half year and full year intervals. There is no requirement to make prepayments of principal from 2degrees' free cash flow. The outstanding debt may be prepaid without penalty at any time.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement contains certain financial covenants requiring 2degrees to:

- maintain a total interest coverage ratio (as defined in the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement) of not less than 3.0;
- maintain a net leverage ratio (as defined in the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement) of not greater than 3.0 until December 31, 2020; 2.75 from January 1, 2021 to December 31, 2021; and 2.50 thereafter; and
- ensure capital expenditures shall not exceed the aggregate of 110% of the agreed to annual capital expenditures (as defined in the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement) plus any capital expenditure funded by the issuance of new equity in any financial year.

The New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement also contains other customary representations, warranties, covenants and events of default and is secured (in favor of an independent security trustee) by substantially all of the assets of 2degrees.

The refinancing of the New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement was analyzed and accounted for on a lender-by-lender basis under the syndicated debt model in accordance with the applicable accounting guidance for evaluating modifications, extinguishments and new issuances of debt. Accordingly, \$2.2 million NZD (\$1.4 million based on the average exchange rate in the month of payment) in fees and expenses related to the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement was recorded as a deferred financing cost and is included as a reduction within Long-term debt on the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as of September 30, 2020. The remaining fees paid to lenders and third parties in connection with the refinancing were not significant and were expensed. The unamortized balance of the deferred financing costs associated with the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement is amortized to Interest expense using the effective interest method over the term of the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement.

Additionally, as a result of the refinancing, the \$1.6 million NZD (\$1.0 million based on the average exchange rate in the month of refinancing) of unamortized deferred financing costs associated with the New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement will be amortized to Interest expense using the effective interest method over the term of the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement.

Bolivian Bond Debt:

In August 2020, NuevaTel commenced a debt issuance process in Bolivia seeking to raise up to \$24.2 million during an initial 90-day open subscription process with certain Bolivian banks including BNB Valores S.A. and other financial institutions (the “Bolivian Bond Debt”). As of September 30, 2020, NuevaTel had raised \$20.1 million through this issuance process. The bond offering was extended beyond the initial 90-day period and it is now open through the end of February 2021.

The bond includes two series of indebtedness. Series A (“Series A”) was fully subscribed and has a principal balance at September 30, 2020 of \$9.7 million and bears interest at the rate of 5.8% per annum. Monthly principal repayments begin in February 2024 and the series matures in August 2025. Series B (“Series B”) will have a principal balance of up to approximately \$14.5 million and bears interest at the rate of 6.5% per annum. As of September 30, 2020, Series B had an outstanding principal balance of \$10.4 million. Monthly principal repayments begin in September 2025 and the series matures in August 2028. Interest on Series A and Series B are payable monthly.

A portion of the proceeds from the bond issuance were used to repay the Bolivian 2021 Bank Loan (as defined below) which had an outstanding balance of \$8.3 million along with a separate bank loan which had an outstanding balance of \$3.4 million. The remaining proceeds will be used to fund future capital expenditures.

The bonds are subject to certain financial covenants, including a debt to equity ratio and debt service ratio. The debt to equity ratio is applicable upon issuance of the bonds and the debt service ratio will be applicable starting with the first quarter of 2022. None of TIP Inc. or its subsidiaries (other than NuevaTel) have any obligations under the bonds. The bonds are secured by certain sources of NuevaTel cash flows.

New Zealand EIP Receivables Financing Obligation:

In August 2019, 2degrees entered into the EIP receivables secured borrowing arrangement that enables 2degrees to sell specified EIP receivables to the Purchaser.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Under the arrangement, the Purchaser has access to funding of \$35.5 million NZD (\$23.4 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020), which the Purchaser can use to acquire EIP receivables from 2degrees. As of September 30, 2020, \$27.4 million NZD (\$18.1 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020) of the total potential funding under this arrangement was outstanding. All proceeds received and repayments under this arrangement are included separately as Proceeds from EIP receivables financing obligation and Payments of debt, including sale-leaseback and EIP receivables financing obligations in financing activities in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

The Company determined the Purchaser's obligation to its lenders under the EIP receivables financing arrangement to have characteristics similar to a revolving secured borrowing debt arrangement, and the Company has classified the total amount of the outstanding obligation between the Purchaser and its lenders as current in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The EIP receivables financing obligation matures August 2022. The outstanding obligation drawn under this arrangement accrues interest monthly at the BKBM plus a margin of 3.50%. The interest rate on the outstanding balance of the drawn facility was approximately 3.86% as of September 30, 2020. Additionally, a line fee of 0.65% is payable by the Purchaser annually on the total available commitment, which the Purchaser likewise pays from proceeds that it receives from 2degrees.

Bolivian Tower Transaction Financing Obligation:

In February 2019, NuevaTel entered into an agreement, which has been subsequently amended, to sell and leaseback up to 651 network towers. As of December 31, 2019, NuevaTel had completed the sale of 574 towers. In July 2020, NuevaTel completed the fourth and final closing of 34 network towers under this agreement. For further information, see Note 2 – Property and Equipment.

Upon adoption of the new lease standard, we were required to reassess any previously unrecognized sale-leaseback transactions to determine if a sale has occurred and qualification for leaseback accounting existed under the new lease standard. The reassessment resulted in certain individual tower sale transactions qualifying for sale-leaseback accounting that were not previously recognized as sale-leaseback transactions and were historically recorded as financing obligations. At the adoption date for the new lease standard, we derecognized tower-related financing obligations of \$12.1 million for these site lease locations and measured the related ROU assets and lease liabilities in accordance with the transition guidance. For further information, see Note 1 – Description of Business, Basis of Presentation, and Summary of Significant Accounting Policies.

As of September 30, 2020, the outstanding balance of the current and long-term portion of the financing obligation under the Bolivian sale-leaseback transaction was \$0.2 million and \$4.4 million, respectively, all of which is considered indebtedness under the indenture for the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes.

Bolivian 2021 Bank Loan:

In February 2020, NuevaTel entered into an \$8.3 million debt facility (the “Bolivian 2021 Bank Loan”) with Banco Nacional de Bolivia S.A. to repay the then outstanding balance under NuevaTel's \$25 million debt facility with a consortium of Bolivian banks (the “Bolivian 2021 Syndicated Loan”). The Bolivian 2021 Bank Loan was repaid in August 2020 with a portion of the proceeds of the Bolivian Bond Debt.

New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement:

In July 2018, 2degrees entered into the New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement, a bank loan syndication in which ING Bank N.V. acted as the lead arranger and underwriter, that had a total available commitment of \$250 million NZD (\$165.0 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020). The debt under the New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement bore interest quarterly at the BKBM plus a margin ranging from 2.40% to 3.80% depending upon 2degrees' net leverage ratio at that time. Additionally, a commitment fee at the rate of 40% of the applicable margin was payable quarterly on all undrawn and available commitments. The New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement's original maturity date was July 31, 2021.

In February 2020, 2degrees entered into the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement and used proceeds of that facility to repay the outstanding balance of the New Zealand 2021 Senior Facilities Agreement.

Bolivian 2021 Syndicated Loan:

In April 2016, NuevaTel entered into the Bolivian 2021 Syndicated Loan with a consortium of Bolivian banks. The net proceeds were used to fully repay the then outstanding balance of a previously outstanding loan agreement and the remaining proceeds were used for capital expenditures. The Bolivian 2021 Syndicated Loan was required to be repaid in quarterly installments which commenced in 2016, with 10% of the principal amount repaid during each of the first two years and 26.67% of the principal amount to be repaid during each of the final three years. In February 2020, the outstanding balance of the Bolivian 2021 Syndicated Loan was repaid primarily with proceeds from the Bolivian 2021 Bank Loan.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Covenants:

As of September 30, 2020, the Company was in compliance with all of its debt covenants.

NOTE 8 – DERIVATIVE FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Interest Rate Swaps:

2degrees has entered into various interest rate swap agreements to fix its future interest payments under the New Zealand 2023 Senior Facilities Agreement. Under these agreements, 2degrees principally receives a variable amount based on the BKBM and pays a fixed amount based on fixed rates ranging from 0.39% to 3.45%. Settlement in cash occurs quarterly until termination and the variable interest rate is reset on the first day of each calendar quarter. These derivative instruments have not been designated for hedge accounting; thus changes in the fair value are recognized in earnings in the period incurred. The fair value of these contracts, included in Other non-current liabilities, was \$5.1 million and \$2.3 million as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. As of September 30, 2020, the total notional amount of these agreements was \$252.5 million NZD (\$166.6 million based on the exchange rate as of September 30, 2020). The agreements have effective dates from June 30, 2017 through September 30, 2022 and termination dates from June 30, 2021 to March 31, 2025. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, interest rate swap agreements with a total notional amount of \$60.0 million NZD (\$39.6 million based on the exchange rate as of September 30, 2020) matured.

Summarized financial information for all of the aforementioned derivative financial instruments is shown below:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Non-cash loss from change in fair value recorded in Other, net	\$ 679	\$ 1,049	\$ 3,779	\$ 2,378
Net cash settlement	\$ 390	\$ 345	\$ 1,148	\$ 713

Forward Exchange Contracts:

At September 30, 2020, 2degrees had short-term forward exchange contracts to sell an aggregate of \$26.7 million NZD and buy an aggregate of \$17.5 million to manage exposure to fluctuations in foreign currency exchange rates. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, short-term forward exchange contracts to sell an aggregate of \$43.3 million NZD and buy an aggregate of \$26.7 million matured. These derivative instruments are not designated for hedge accounting, thus changes in the fair value are recognized in earnings in the period incurred. The foreign exchange gains and losses recognized in Other, net during the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 were not material. The estimated settlements under these forward exchange contracts were not material as of September 30, 2020 or December 31, 2019.

NOTE 9 – EQUITY-BASED COMPENSATION

TIP Inc. Restricted Share Units:

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, TIP Inc. granted a total of 1,700,000 restricted share units (“RSUs” or “Awards”) to certain officers and employees under TIP Inc.’s restricted share unit plan (the “RSU Plan”). These RSUs vest in annual installments over a four-year period and entitle the grantee to receive common shares of TIP Inc. (the “Common Shares”) at the end of specified vesting periods, subject to continued service through the applicable vesting date. The maximum number of Common Shares that may be issued under the RSU Plan as of September 30, 2020 was 6,416,689 shares, which is equal to 7.5% of the combined issued and outstanding Common Shares and Trilogy LLC Class C Units (the “Class C Units”).

On June 30, 2020, 274,995 RSUs vested. In July 2020, 242,499 shares, net of the equivalent amount of shares necessary to pay related taxes, were issued in settlement of such vested RSUs. As of September 30, 2020, 3,355,617 RSUs were unvested, and unrecognized compensation expense relating to outstanding RSUs was approximately \$4.1 million, including \$1.2 million relating to grants made in 2020. These amounts reflect time-based vesting and equity-based compensation expense is recognized on a straight-line basis over the requisite service period.

2degrees Option Plans:

In June 2020, 2degrees modified approximately 20.1 million of its outstanding service-based share options that were held by employees and former employees (the “Options”) by extending the expiration date of those Options to May 31, 2023. The

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Options previously had expiration dates ranging from 2020 to 2023. No other terms of the Options were modified and all of the options were fully vested at the modification date. As a result of this modification, 2degrees recognized approximately \$1.7 million of additional equity-based compensation expense, included within General and administrative expenses, in accordance with the guidance for modifications of equity awards within Accounting Standards Codification 718 “Stock Compensation”.

Additionally, as a result of the modification, 2.2 million of the total modified Options were held by former employees and were deemed to represent a liability for accounting purposes because the exercise prices are not denominated in the functional currency of the option issuer. At the modification date, the Company remeasured this portion of the awards at fair value and reclassified amounts previously classified as equity to liability in the amount of \$1.4 million and recognized incremental expense of \$0.4 million recorded to Other, net in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Operations. These options will continue to be remeasured to reflect the fair value at the end of each reporting period until the options are exercised or expire.

NOTE 10 – EQUITY

TIP Inc. Capital Structure

TIP Inc.’s authorized share structure consists of two classes of shares, namely Common Shares and one special voting share (the “Special Voting Share”) as follows:

TIP Inc. Common Shares:

TIP Inc. is authorized to issue an unlimited number of Common Shares with no par value. As of September 30, 2020, TIP Inc. had 59,126,613 Common Shares outstanding, reflecting an increase of 674,682 Common Shares issued during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as a result of the issuance of Common Shares in January, March and July 2020 for vested RSUs. Holders of Common Shares are entitled to one vote for each share held on matters submitted to a vote of shareholders. Holders of Common Shares and the Special Voting Share, described below, vote together as a single class, except as provided in the Business Corporation Act (British Columbia), by law or by stock exchange rules.

Holders of Common Shares are entitled to receive dividends as and when declared by the board of directors of TIP Inc. In 2020, the board of directors has determined that it is in the best interests of TIP Inc. not to pay a dividend in 2020. In the event of the dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of TIP Inc., whether voluntary or involuntary, or any other distribution of assets of TIP Inc. among its shareholders for the purpose of winding up its affairs, the holders of Common Shares shall be entitled to receive the remaining property and assets of TIP Inc. after satisfaction of all liabilities and obligations to creditors of TIP Inc. and after \$1.00 Canadian dollar (“C\$”) is distributed to the holder of the Special Voting Share.

As of September 30, 2020, TIP Inc. holds a 69.1% economic ownership interest in Trilogy LLC through its wholly owned subsidiary, Trilogy International Partners Intermediate Holdings Inc. (“Trilogy Intermediate Holdings”). The 0.2% increase in TIP Inc.’s economic ownership interest in Trilogy LLC during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 is attributable to the issuance of Common Shares for vested RSUs.

Forfeitable Founders Shares:

At September 30, 2020, the Company had 1,675,336 Common Shares issued and outstanding to founding shareholders that are subject to forfeiture on February 7, 2022 (the “Forfeitable Founders Shares”), unless the closing price of Common Shares exceeds C\$13.00 (as adjusted for stock splits or combinations, stock dividends, reorganizations, or recapitalizations) for any 20 trading days within a 30 trading-day period.

Special Voting Share of TIP Inc.:

TIP Inc. has one issued and outstanding Special Voting Share held by a trustee. Holders of the Class C Units, as described below, are entitled to exercise voting rights in TIP Inc. through the Special Voting Share on a basis of one vote per Class C Unit held. At such time as there are no Class C Units outstanding, the Special Voting Share shall be redeemed and cancelled for C\$1.00 to be paid to the holder thereof.

The holder of the Special Voting Share is not entitled to receive dividends. In the event of the dissolution, liquidation or winding-up of TIP Inc., whether voluntary or involuntary, the holder of the Special Voting Share is entitled to receive C\$1.00 after satisfaction of all liabilities and obligations to creditors of TIP Inc. but before the distribution of the remaining property and assets of TIP Inc. to the holders of Common Shares.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Warrants:

At September 30, 2020, TIP Inc. had 13,402,685 warrants outstanding. Each warrant entitles the holder to purchase one Common Share at an exercise price of C\$11.50, subject to normal anti-dilution adjustments. The warrants expire on February 7, 2022.

As of February 7, 2017, the date of consummation of the Arrangement, TIP Inc.'s issued and outstanding warrants were reclassified from equity to liability, as the warrants are written options that are not indexed to Common Shares. The fair value of the warrants is based on the number of warrants and the closing quoted public market prices of the warrants. The offsetting impact is reflected in Accumulated deficit as a result of the reduction of Additional paid in capital to zero with the allocation of opening equity due to the Arrangement. The warrant liability is recorded in Other current liabilities and accrued expenses in the Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheets. The amount of the warrant liability was \$0.2 million and \$0.1 million as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019, respectively. The warrant liability is marked-to-market each reporting period with the changes in fair value recorded as a gain or loss in the Condensed Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Loss. The Company will continue to classify the fair value of the warrants as a liability until the warrants are exercised or expire.

Trilogy LLC Capital Structure

The equity interests in Trilogy LLC consist of three classes of units as follows:

Class A Units:

The Class A Units of Trilogy LLC ("Class A Units") possess all the voting rights under the Trilogy LLC amended and restated Limited Liability Company Agreement (the "Trilogy LLC Agreement"), but have only nominal economic value and no right to participate in the appreciation of the economic value of Trilogy LLC. All of the Class A Units are indirectly held by TIP Inc., through a wholly owned subsidiary, Trilogy International Partners Holdings (US) Inc. ("Trilogy Holdings"). Trilogy Holdings, the managing member of Trilogy LLC, acting through its TIP Inc. appointed directors, has full and complete authority, power and discretion to manage and control the business, affairs and properties of Trilogy LLC, subject to applicable law and restrictions per the Trilogy LLC Agreement. As of September 30, 2020, there were 157,682,319 Class A Units outstanding.

Class B Units:

TIP Inc. indirectly holds the Class B Units of Trilogy LLC (the "Class B Units") through Trilogy Intermediate Holdings. The Class B Units represent TIP Inc.'s indirect economic interest in Trilogy LLC under the Trilogy LLC Agreement and are required at all times to be equal to the number of outstanding Common Shares. As of September 30, 2020, there were 59,126,613 Class B Units outstanding, reflecting an increase of 674,682 Class B Units issued during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 as a result of the issuance of Common Shares for vested RSUs. The economic interests of the Class B Units are pro rata with the Class C Units.

Class C Units:

The Class C Units are held by persons who were members of Trilogy LLC immediately prior to consummation of the Arrangement. The economic interests of the Class C Units are pro rata with the Class B Units. Holders of Class C Units have the right to require Trilogy LLC to redeem any or all Class C Units held by such holder for either Common Shares or a cash amount equal to the fair market value of such Common Shares, the form of consideration to be determined by Trilogy LLC. As of September 30, 2020, substantially all redemptions have been settled in the form of Common Shares. Class C Units have voting rights in TIP Inc. through the Special Voting Share on a basis of one vote per Class C Unit held. As of September 30, 2020, there were 26,429,238 Class C Units outstanding, reflecting an increase of 48,032 Class C Units outstanding, attributable to the issuance of Class C Units in January 2020 in connection with the vesting of restricted Class C Units granted to an employee. Additionally, there were 48,033 remaining unvested restricted Class C Units as of September 30, 2020, which were originally granted to an employee on December 31, 2016. These restricted Class C Units vest over a four-year period, with one-fourth of the award vesting on the day following each anniversary date of the award based on the employee's continued service. There are no voting rights or right to receive distributions prior to vesting of these unvested Class C Units.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 11 – ACCUMULATED OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME

A summary of the components of Accumulated other comprehensive income is presented below:

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment	\$ 1,710	\$ 4,415
Total accumulated other comprehensive income	<u>\$ 1,710</u>	<u>\$ 4,415</u>

NOTE 12 – NONCONTROLLING INTERESTS IN CONSOLIDATED SUBSIDIARIES

Noncontrolling interests represent the equity ownership interests in consolidated subsidiaries not owned by the Company. Noncontrolling interests are adjusted for contributions, distributions and income and loss attributable to the noncontrolling interest partners of the consolidated entities. Income and losses are allocated to the noncontrolling interests based on the respective governing documents.

There are noncontrolling interests in certain of the Company’s consolidated subsidiaries. The noncontrolling interests are summarized as follows:

	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>	<u>As of December 31, 2019</u>
2degrees	\$ 38,257	\$ 39,223
NuevaTel	42,979	45,122
Trilogy International Partners LLC	(34,770)	(28,159)
Salamanca Solutions International LLC	<u>(741)</u>	<u>(698)</u>
Noncontrolling interests	<u>\$ 45,725</u>	<u>\$ 55,488</u>

Supplemental Cash Flow Disclosure:

During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, 2degrees declared and paid dividends to noncontrolling interests of \$3.0 million. During the nine months ended September 30, 2020, NuevaTel declared and paid dividends to a noncontrolling interest of \$5.1 million. The dividends were recorded as financing activity in the Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows for the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

NOTE 13 – REVENUE FROM CONTRACTS WITH CUSTOMERS

Disaggregation of Revenue:

We operate and manage our business in two reportable segments based on geographic region: New Zealand and Bolivia. We disaggregate revenue into categories to depict how the nature, amount, timing and uncertainty of revenue and cash flows are affected by economic factors, including the type of product offering provided, the type of customer and the expected timing of payment for goods and services. See Note 17 – Segment Information for additional information on revenue by segment.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The following table presents the disaggregated reported revenue by category:

	Three Months Ended September 30, 2020				Three Months Ended September 30, 2019			
	New				New			
	Zealand	Bolivia	Other	Total	Zealand	Bolivia	Other	Total
Postpaid wireless service revenues	\$ 44,201	\$ 16,348	\$ -	\$ 60,549	\$ 43,796	\$ 20,607	\$ -	\$ 64,403
Prepaid wireless service revenues	23,752	16,142	-	39,894	21,844	24,588	-	46,432
Wireline service revenues	21,955	-	-	21,955	17,544	-	-	17,544
Equipment sales	25,825	1,628	-	27,453	24,659	1,741	-	26,400
Other wireless service and other revenues	1,653	2,173	50	3,876	2,055	3,462	179	5,696
Total revenues	<u>\$ 117,386</u>	<u>\$ 36,291</u>	<u>\$ 50</u>	<u>\$ 153,727</u>	<u>\$ 109,898</u>	<u>\$ 50,398</u>	<u>\$ 179</u>	<u>\$ 160,475</u>

	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020				Nine Months Ended September 30, 2019			
	New				New			
	Zealand	Bolivia	Other	Total	Zealand	Bolivia	Other	Total
Postpaid wireless service revenues	\$ 127,305	\$ 53,473	\$ -	\$ 180,778	\$ 128,047	\$ 61,209	\$ -	\$ 189,256
Prepaid wireless service revenues	66,531	49,395	-	115,926	66,440	80,325	-	146,765
Wireline service revenues	59,512	-	-	59,512	51,314	-	-	51,314
Equipment sales	68,624	3,459	-	72,083	116,398	6,165	-	122,563
Other wireless service and other revenues	5,552	7,278	375	13,205	6,636	10,720	570	17,926
Total revenues	<u>\$ 327,524</u>	<u>\$ 113,605</u>	<u>\$ 375</u>	<u>\$ 441,504</u>	<u>\$ 368,835</u>	<u>\$ 158,419</u>	<u>\$ 570</u>	<u>\$ 527,824</u>

Contract Balances:

The timing of revenue recognition may differ from the time of billing to our customers. Receivables presented in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet represent an unconditional right to consideration. Contract balances represent amounts from an arrangement when either the Company has performed, by providing goods or services to the customer in advance of receiving all or partial consideration for such goods and services from the customer, or the customer has made payment to us in advance of obtaining control of the goods and/or services promised to the customer in the contract.

Contract assets primarily relate to our rights to consideration for goods or services provided to the customers but for which we do not have an unconditional right at the reporting date. Under a fixed-term plan, the total contract revenue is allocated between wireless services and equipment revenues. In conjunction with these arrangements, a contract asset may be created, which represents the difference between the amount of equipment revenue recognized upon sale and the amount of consideration received from the customer. The contract asset is reclassified as an account receivable as wireless services are provided and amounts are billed to the customer. We have the right to bill the customer as service is provided over time, which results in our right to the payment being unconditional. Contract asset balances are presented in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as Prepaid expenses and other current assets and Other assets. We assess our contract assets for impairment on a quarterly basis and will recognize an impairment charge to the extent their carrying amount is not recoverable. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, the impairment charges related to contract assets were insignificant.

The following table represents changes in the contract assets balance:

	Contract Assets	
	2020	2019
Balance at January 1	\$ 3,044	\$ 5,231
Increase resulting from new contracts	1,063	3,453
Contract assets reclassified to a receivable or collected in cash	(2,493)	(4,611)
Foreign currency translation	(20)	(91)
Balance at September 30	<u>\$ 1,594</u>	<u>\$ 3,982</u>

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Deferred revenue arises when we bill our customers and receive consideration in advance of providing the goods or services promised in the contract. For prepaid wireless services and wireline services, we typically receive consideration in advance of providing the services, which is the most significant component of the contract liability deferred revenue balance. Deferred revenue is recognized as revenue when services are provided to the customer.

The following table represents changes in the contract liabilities deferred revenue balance:

	Deferred Revenue	
	2020	2019
Balance at January 1	\$ 20,237	\$ 18,966
Net increase in deferred revenue	21,197	18,854
Revenue recognized related to the balance existing at January 1 ⁽¹⁾	(18,197)	(17,276)
Foreign currency translation	(289)	(1,313)
Balance at September 30	<u>\$ 22,948</u>	<u>\$ 19,231</u>

⁽¹⁾The amounts related to revenue recognized during the three months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 were \$0.8 million and \$0.3 million, respectively.

Remaining Performance Obligations:

As of September 30, 2020, the aggregate amount of transaction price allocated to remaining performance obligations was approximately \$7.0 million, which is primarily composed of expected revenues allocated to service performance obligations related to our fixed-term wireless plans. We expect to recognize approximately 86% of the revenue related to these remaining performance obligations over the next 12 months and the remainder thereafter. We have elected to apply the practical expedient option available under Topic 606, Revenue from Contracts with Customers (“Topic 606”), that permits us to exclude the expected revenues arising from unsatisfied performance obligations related to contracts that have an original expected duration of one year or less.

Contract Costs:

Topic 606 requires the recognition of an asset for incremental costs to obtain a customer contract. These costs are then amortized to expense over the respective periods of expected benefit. We recognize an asset for direct and incremental commission expenses paid to external and certain internal sales personnel and agents in conjunction with obtaining customer contracts. These costs are amortized and recorded ratably as commission expense over the expected period of benefit, which typically ranges from 1 to 3 years. Further, we have elected to apply the practical expedient available under Topic 606 that permits us to expense incremental costs immediately for costs with an estimated amortization period of less than one year. Contract costs balances are presented in our Condensed Consolidated Balance Sheet as Prepaid expenses and other current assets and Other assets.

Capitalized contract costs are assessed for impairment on a periodic basis. For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020, we recognized \$0.3 million and \$1.0 million, respectively, of impairment charges related to contract costs in connection with disconnections of postpaid and prepaid subscribers in Bolivia.

The following table represents changes in the contract costs balance:

	Contract Costs	
	2020	2019
Balance at January 1	\$ 15,798	\$ 3,050
Incremental costs of obtaining and contract fulfillment costs	10,919	14,778
Amortization and impairment included in operating costs	(10,118)	(4,319)
Foreign currency translation	(119)	(518)
Balance at September 30	<u>\$ 16,480</u>	<u>\$ 12,991</u>

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 14 – EARNINGS PER SHARE

Basic and diluted earnings per share are computed using the two-class method, which is an earnings allocation method that determines earnings per share for Common Shares and participating securities. The undistributed earnings are allocated between Common Shares and participating securities as if all earnings had been distributed during the period. Participating securities and Common Shares have equal rights to undistributed earnings. Basic earnings per share is calculated by dividing net earnings, less earnings available to participating securities, by the basic weighted average Common Shares outstanding. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by dividing attributable net earnings by the weighted average number of Common Shares plus the effect of potential dilutive Common Shares outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method.

In calculating diluted net loss per share, the numerator and denominator are adjusted, if dilutive, for the change in fair value of the warrant liability and the number of potentially dilutive Common Shares assumed to be outstanding during the period using the treasury stock method. No adjustments are made when the warrants are out of the money.

For the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019, the warrants were out of the money and no adjustment was made to exclude the loss recognized by TIP Inc. for the change in fair value of the warrant liability. A loss of \$0.1 million resulted from the change in fair value of the warrant liability for both the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020. A gain of \$0.2 million and a loss of \$0.2 million resulted from the change in fair value of the warrant liability for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2019, respectively. Losses from the warrant liability along with other TIP Inc. expenses for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 increased the net loss attributable to TIP Inc. along with the resulting basic loss per share and, therefore, resulted in the Class C Units being antidilutive when included as if redeemed.

The components of basic and diluted earnings per share were as follows:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
(in thousands, except per share amounts)				
Numerator:				
Net loss attributable to TIP Inc. - basic and diluted	\$ (13,235)	\$ (4,777)	\$ (35,380)	\$ (14,404)
Denominator:				
Basic and diluted weighted average Common Shares outstanding	57,930,499	56,755,346	57,589,461	56,519,875
Net loss per share:				
Basic and diluted	\$ (0.23)	\$ (0.08)	\$ (0.61)	\$ (0.25)

The following table indicates the weighted average dilutive effect of Common Shares that may be issued in the future. These Common Shares were not included in the computation of diluted earnings per share for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2020 and 2019 because the effect was either anti-dilutive or the conditions for vesting were not met:

	Three Months Ended September 30,		Nine Months Ended September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Class C Units	26,429,239	26,559,975	26,429,239	26,450,276
Warrants	13,402,685	13,402,685	13,402,685	13,402,685
Forfeitable Founders Shares	1,675,336	1,675,336	1,675,336	1,675,336
Unvested RSUs	3,355,617	2,438,527	2,779,362	1,998,967
Unvested Class C Units	48,033	96,065	48,033	96,065
Common Shares excluded from calculation of diluted net loss per share	44,910,910	44,172,588	44,334,655	43,623,329

NOTE 15 – LEASES

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

We lease cell sites, retail stores, offices, vehicles, equipment and other assets from third parties under operating and finance leases. We determine whether a contract is a lease or contains a lease at contract inception, and this assessment requires judgment including a consideration of factors such as whether we have obtained substantially all of the rights to the underlying assets and whether we have the ability to direct the use of the related assets. ROU assets represent our right to use an underlying asset for the lease term and the lease liability represents our obligation to make payments arising from the lease. Lease liabilities are recognized at commencement date based on the present value of the remaining lease payments over the lease term. As the rates implicit in our leases are not readily determinable, our incremental borrowing rate is used in calculating the present value of the sum of the lease payments, and determining the rate used for discounting these payments requires judgment. ROU assets are recognized at commencement date at the value of the lease liability, adjusted for any prepayments, lease incentives, or initial direct costs. The incremental borrowing rate is determined using a portfolio approach based on the rate of interest that would be paid to borrow an amount equal to the lease payments on a collateralized basis over a similar term. We use an unsecured borrowing rate and risk adjust that rate to approximate a collateralized rate for each geographic region in which we conduct business. Our typical lease arrangement includes a non-cancellable term with renewal options for varying terms depending on the nature of the lease. We include the renewal options that are reasonably certain to be exercised as part of the lease term, and this assessment is also an area of judgment. For cell site locations, optional renewals are included in the lease term based on the date the sites were placed in service and to the extent that renewals are reasonably certain based on the age and duration of the sites. For other leases, renewal options are typically not considered to be reasonably certain to be exercised.

We have certain lease arrangements with non-lease components that relate to the lease components, primarily related to maintenance and utility costs that are paid to the lessor. Non-lease components and the lease components to which they relate are accounted for together as a single lease component for all asset classes. Certain leases contain escalation clauses or payment of executory costs such as taxes, utilities and maintenance. We recognize lease payments for short-term leases as expense either straight-line over the lease term or as incurred depending on whether lease payments are fixed or variable.

The components of total lease cost, net consisted of the following:

	Classification	Three Months Ended September 30, 2020	Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020
Operating lease cost ⁽¹⁾	Cost of service, Sales and marketing, General and administrative ⁽²⁾	\$ 9,052	\$ 27,047
Financing lease cost:			
Amortization of right-of-use assets	Depreciation, amortization and accretion	472	826
Interest on lease liabilities	Interest expense	114	307
Total net lease cost		<u>\$ 9,638</u>	<u>\$ 28,180</u>

⁽¹⁾Operating lease costs include variable and short-term lease costs, both of which were immaterial for the periods presented.

⁽²⁾The amounts of operating lease costs included in Cost of service, Sales and marketing and General and administrative expenses during the three months ended September 30, 2020 were \$7.5 million, \$0.6 million and \$1.0 million, respectively. The amounts of operating lease costs included in Cost of service, Sales and marketing and General and administrative expenses during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 were \$22.4 million, \$1.8 million and \$2.8 million, respectively.

Sublease income was not significant for the periods presented.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Balance sheet information related to leases as of September 30, 2020 consisted of the following:

	<u>Classification</u>	<u>As of September 30, 2020</u>
Assets		
Operating	Operating lease right-of-use assets, net	\$ 150,499
Financing	Property and equipment, net	4,575
Total lease assets		<u>\$ 155,074</u>
Liabilities		
Current liabilities		
Operating	Short-term operating lease liabilities	\$ 17,079
Financing	Current portion of debt and financing lease liabilities	1,456
Long-term liabilities		
Operating	Non-current operating lease liabilities	133,534
Financing	Long-term debt and financing lease liabilities	3,770
Total lease liabilities		<u>\$ 155,839</u>

The following table presents cash flow information for leases for the nine months ended September 30, 2020:

	<u>Nine Months Ended September 30, 2020</u>
Cash paid for amounts included in the measurement of lease liabilities	
Operating cash flows for operating leases	\$ 19,885
Operating cash flows for finance leases	\$ 307
Financing cash flows for finance leases	\$ 958
Supplemental lease cash flow disclosures	
Operating lease right-of-use-assets obtained in exchange for new operating lease liabilities	\$ 4,814
Right-of-use assets obtained in exchange for new finance lease liabilities	\$ 1,822

The weighted-average remaining lease term and the weighted-average discount rate of our leases at September 30, 2020 are as follows:

	<u>September 30, 2020</u>
Weighted-average remaining lease term (years)	
Operating leases	9
Finance leases	5
Weighted-average discount rate	
Operating leases	6.9%
Finance leases	9.7%

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

The Company's maturity analysis of operating and finance lease liabilities as of September 30, 2020 are as follows:

	<u>Operating Leases</u>	<u>Finance Leases</u>
Remainder of 2020	\$ 6,804	\$ 502
2021	26,317	1,834
2022	23,960	1,242
2023	22,909	722
2024	22,210	560
2025	21,658	518
Thereafter	<u>77,757</u>	<u>1,651</u>
Total lease payments	201,615	7,029
Less interest	<u>(51,002)</u>	<u>(1,803)</u>
Present value of lease liabilities	150,613	5,226
Less current obligation	<u>(17,079)</u>	<u>(1,456)</u>
Long-term obligation at September 30, 2020	<u>\$ 133,534</u>	<u>\$ 3,770</u>

Future minimum lease payments for operating lease obligations as of December 31, 2019 under the previous lease accounting standard consisted of the following:

Years Ending December 31,	<u>Operating Leases</u>
2020	\$ 25,148
2021	24,245
2022	21,861
2023	20,796
2024	20,126
Thereafter	<u>88,361</u>
Total	<u>\$ 200,537</u>

Future minimum lease payments for capital lease obligations as of December 31, 2019 under the previous accounting standard were not material.

NOTE 16 – COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES

Commitments:

The disclosure of purchase commitments in these Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements should be read in conjunction with the Consolidated Financial Statements and related notes for the year ended December 31, 2019. The disclosures below relate to purchase commitments with significant events occurring during the nine months ended September 30, 2020.

New Zealand

In September 2020, 2degrees signed a three-year purchase agreement, effective as of September 1, 2020, with a handset manufacturer that requires 2degrees to purchase a minimum number of handsets per quarter for three years (beginning with the third quarter of 2020). The minimum purchase commitments, reduced by activity during the month ended September 30, 2020, are presented as a component of the remaining commitments in the table below. As part of the purchase agreement, 2degrees has committed to allocate a certain portion of its advertising budget per contract year to related marketing.

In November 2019, 2degrees entered into a Radio Access Network sharing agreement with a New Zealand telecommunications provider (the "RAN Sharing Partner") under which the RAN Sharing Partner will supply 2degrees with managed capacity service for a specified number of network sites under an indefeasible right to use arrangement. This arrangement will allow 2degrees to utilize the third-party's network equipment to serve 2degrees customers on 2degrees' own spectrum and will replace certain roaming arrangements with the RAN Sharing Partner. The agreement expires in January 2030 and specifies a series of payments over the term of the agreement. The payment amounts vary with more significant amounts due in the earlier years.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

Upon the completion and availability of a specified number of sites, additional payments will be due and will begin a series of ongoing quarterly payments to be made over the remainder of the agreement term. 2degrees will pay the ongoing quarterly payments commencing in 2022 through 2024. On or prior to August 1, 2023, 2degrees may terminate this agreement effective on February 1, 2025. In March 2020, 2degrees paid an initial amount due under this agreement upon completion of certain proof of concept activities. This initial payment along with the impact of foreign currency reduced the outstanding commitment amount during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and is included as a component of the remaining commitments in the table below.

In September 2019, the New Zealand Ministry of Business, Innovation and Employment offered to renew licenses for spectrum used by 2degrees in the 1800 MHz and 2100 MHz spectrum bands. The offers are for 2x20 MHz in the 1800 MHz band and 2x15 MHz in the 2100 MHz band. In October and November 2020, the New Zealand government issued formal offers for the 1800 MHz and 2100 MHz spectrum for a total of 20 years commencing April 2021. 2degrees has accepted the offers with an initial term of two years and the full purchase prices are due in January 2021 for these two-year terms. The offers for the remaining 18-year terms are open for acceptance until November 2022 and will not be accepted until closer to that time. The cost of the 18-year term spectrum may be paid in four annual installments beginning January 2023. Although the purchase amounts are not legally committed until final terms for each of the offers are accepted, we have included the expected amounts of all renewal installment payments (inclusive of estimated interest) in the total purchase commitments table below.

2degrees has an outstanding commitment with Huawei Technologies (New Zealand) Company Limited (“Huawei”) through 2022 for technical support and spare parts maintenance, software upgrades, products, professional services, other equipment and services. The significant majority of the commitment relates to existing network technology and includes amounts that will be reflected within both capital expenditures and operating expenses. A portion of this total commitment is based upon cell sites on air as of September 30, 2020 and will be updated quarterly to reflect new site additions. This portion of the commitment also assumes that in 2020, upon termination of the agreement related to this commitment, 2degrees will purchase the existing software license from Huawei. This commitment declined for the obligations met and the impact of foreign currency during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and is included as a component of the remaining commitments in the table below.

2degrees has an outstanding commitment with Tech Mahindra for ongoing network infrastructure support and maintenance and other information technology services through 2024. The commitment was increased, partially offset by the impact of foreign currency, during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and is included as a component of the remaining commitments in the table below.

In August 2017, the New Zealand government signed an agreement with a New Zealand wireless carriers’ joint venture group, consisting of 2degrees, Vodafone, and Spark New Zealand Limited, to fund a portion of the country’s rural broadband infrastructure project (the “RBI2 Agreement”). 2degrees’ estimated outstanding obligation for investments under the RBI2 Agreement does not include potential operating expenses or capital expenditure upgrades associated with the RBI2 Agreement. This commitment declined for the obligations met and the impact of foreign currency during the nine months ended September 30, 2020 and is included as a component of the remaining commitments in the table below.

As of September 30, 2020, 2degrees had other purchase commitments through 2025 with various vendors to acquire hardware and software related to ongoing network and information technology projects, as well as for IT support services, IT development, consulting, advertising and marketing costs. None of these commitments is significant individually.

Total purchase commitments for each of the next five years for New Zealand as of September 30, 2020, based on exchange rates as of that date, are as follows:

Years ending December 31,

Remainder of 2020	\$	36,162
2021		77,541
2022		77,408
2023		42,683
2024		13,546

During the first half of 2020, 2degrees began fit-out design work in accordance with a pre-lease agreement with a New Zealand real estate developer for the construction of a commercial building and future lease of space to 2degrees for their corporate headquarters. The pre-lease agreement requires 2degrees to enter into a lease upon completion of construction and allows for

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

coordination of fit-out of the headquarters space during the construction period. Construction is expected to be completed in the third quarter of 2021, and physical access to the facility is not yet available. Upon completion of construction, 2degrees expects to execute a twelve-year lease with total expected rent payments over the lease term of approximately \$56 million NZD (\$37 million based on the exchange rate at September 30, 2020).

Bolivia

NuevaTel has purchase commitments through 2031 with various vendors which have not changed significantly individually from the year ended December 31, 2019.

Contingencies:

General

The financial statements reflect certain assumptions based on telecommunications laws, regulations and customary practices currently in effect in the countries in which the Company's subsidiaries operate. These laws and regulations can have a significant influence on the Company's results of operations and are subject to change by the responsible governmental agencies. The Company assesses the impact of significant changes in laws, regulations and political stability on a regular basis and updates the assumptions and estimates used to prepare its financial statements when deemed necessary. However, the Company cannot predict what future laws and regulations might be passed or what other events might occur that could have a material effect on its investments or results of operations. In particular, Bolivia has experienced, or may experience, political and social instability.

In addition to issues specifically discussed elsewhere in these Notes to our Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements, the Company is a party to various lawsuits, regulatory proceedings and other matters arising in the ordinary course of business. Management believes that although the outcomes of these proceedings are uncertain, any liability ultimately arising from these actions should not have a material adverse impact on the Company's financial condition, results of operations or cash flows. The Company has accrued for any material contingencies where the Company's management believes the loss is probable and estimable.

Bolivian Regulatory Matters

NuevaTel's network has experienced several network outages affecting voice and 3G and 4G data services both locally and nationally over the past several years, and outages continue to occur from time to time due to a variety of causes; some of these outages relate to equipment failures or malfunctions within NuevaTel's network and some outages are the result of failures or service interruptions on communications facilities (e.g. fiber optics lines) leased by NuevaTel from other carriers. As to many of these outages, the Autoridad de Regulación y Fiscalización de Telecomunicaciones y Transportes (the "ATT"), the Bolivian telecommunications regulator, is investigating if the outages were unforeseen or were events that could have been avoided by NuevaTel, and, if avoidable, whether penalties should be imposed. The ATT investigated an August 2015 outage (in the town of San José de Chiquitos) and imposed a fine of \$4.5 million against NuevaTel in 2016. Following numerous appeals, resulting in the rescission and the subsequent reinstatement of the fine by Ministry of Public Works, Services and Housing, NuevaTel accrued \$4.5 million in the third quarter of 2018 in Other current liabilities and accrued expenses as presented in the Consolidated Balance Sheets as of September 30, 2020 and December 31, 2019. NuevaTel continues to contest the matter vigorously and has appealed the reinstatement to the Supreme Tribunal of Justice ("Supreme Tribunal"). The ATT initiated a separate court proceeding against NuevaTel to collect the fine; it was recently required by the court to refile and has yet to serve its complaint on NuevaTel. When served, NuevaTel will assert that the time allowed under new regulations for the collection of the fine has expired and that, in any event, it is not obligated to pay until the Supreme Tribunal rules on its appeal. Unless the collection proceeding is dismissed, NuevaTel expects that it will be required to deposit the fine amount in a restricted account pending resolution of NuevaTel's appeal before the Supreme Tribunal.

In April 2013, the ATT notified NuevaTel that it proposed to assess a fine of \$2.2 million against NuevaTel for delays in making repairs to public telephone equipment in several Bolivian cities in 2010. NuevaTel accrued the full amount of the fine plus interest of approximately \$0.1 million but also filed an appeal with the Supreme Tribunal in regard to the manner in which the fine was calculated. In December 2017, the court rescinded the fine on procedural grounds but permitted the ATT to impose a new fine. If the ATT does so, NuevaTel will have the right to discharge the fine by paying half of the stated amount of the penalty on condition that NuevaTel foregoes any right of appeal. NuevaTel has not decided what action it may take in such event.

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

NOTE 17 – SEGMENT INFORMATION

We determine our reportable segments based on the manner in which our Chief Executive Officer, considered to be the chief operating decision maker (“CODM”), regularly reviews our operations and performance. Segment information is prepared on the same basis that our CODM manages the segments, evaluates financial results, allocates resources and makes key operating decisions.

Our CODM evaluates and measures segment performance primarily based on revenues and Adjusted EBITDA. Adjusted EBITDA represents loss before income taxes excluding amounts for (1) interest expense; (2) depreciation, amortization and accretion; (3) equity-based compensation (recorded as a component of General and administrative expenses); (4) gain on disposal of assets and sale-leaseback transaction; and (5) all other non-operating income and expenses.

The table below presents financial information for our reportable segments and reconciles total segment Adjusted EBITDA to Loss before income taxes:

	Three Months Ended		Nine Months Ended	
	September 30,		September 30,	
	2020	2019	2020	2019
Revenues				
New Zealand	\$ 117,386	\$ 109,898	\$ 327,524	\$ 368,835
Bolivia	36,291	50,398	113,605	158,419
Unallocated Corporate & Eliminations	50	179	375	570
Total revenues	<u>\$ 153,727</u>	<u>\$ 160,475</u>	<u>\$ 441,504</u>	<u>\$ 527,824</u>
Adjusted EBITDA				
New Zealand	\$ 29,547	\$ 26,698	\$ 81,800	\$ 79,043
Bolivia	477	9,475	5,143	35,031
Equity-based compensation	(892)	(974)	(4,758)	(3,008)
Transaction and other nonrecurring costs	(36)	(1,141)	(1,288)	(6,291)
Depreciation, amortization and accretion	(27,744)	(27,530)	(79,713)	(81,946)
Gain on disposal of assets and sale-leaseback transaction	5,052	2,578	2,522	10,196
Interest expense	(11,336)	(11,210)	(33,805)	(34,736)
Change in fair value of warrant liability	(50)	153	(101)	(150)
Other, net	(176)	405	(3,143)	(985)
Unallocated Corporate & Eliminations	(2,142)	(2,802)	(8,539)	(7,944)
Loss before income taxes	<u>\$ (7,300)</u>	<u>\$ (4,348)</u>	<u>\$ (41,882)</u>	<u>\$ (10,790)</u>
			As of September 30, 2020	As of December 31, 2019
Total assets				
New Zealand	\$	558,910	\$	496,270
Bolivia		367,098		331,538
Unallocated Corporate & Eliminations		8,888		10,819
Total assets	<u>\$</u>	<u>934,896</u>	<u>\$</u>	<u>838,627</u>

NOTE 18 – SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

Issuance of \$50 million senior secured notes:

In October 2020, TISP issued \$50 million of senior secured promissory notes (the “TISP 2022 Notes”). TISP is the wholly owned subsidiary of Trilogy International South Pacific Holdings LLC (“TISPH”), which in turn is wholly owned by Trilogy

TRILOGY INTERNATIONAL PARTNERS INC.
NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
(US dollars in thousands unless otherwise noted)
(unaudited)

LLC. TISP owns, through a subsidiary, TIP Inc.'s equity interest in 2degrees. The TISP 2022 Notes mature on May 1, 2022, bear an interest rate of 10.0% per annum and were issued pursuant to an agreement (the "Note Purchase Agreement") whose terms and conditions are based on those of the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes.

Cash proceeds from the issuance of the TISP 2022 Notes were \$46.0 million, net of issuance discount and consent fees paid with respect to certain amendments to the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes that holders of those notes approved in order to permit the issuance of TISP 2022 Notes. TISP will use the TISP 2022 Notes proceeds to make intercompany loans to Trilogy LLC for the payment of interest under the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes. TISP will also use the TISP 2022 Notes proceeds to pay interest due on the TISP 2022 Notes.

The TISP 2022 Notes are guaranteed by both Trilogy LLC and TISPH. The TISP 2022 Notes are secured by TISPH's pledge of 100% of the equity interests in TISP, by TISP's pledge of its interest in its loans to Trilogy LLC, and by a first priority lien on a deposit account that will hold the net proceeds from the issuance of the TISP 2022 Notes. The Note Purchase Agreement for the TISP 2022 Notes requires that \$15.0 million in cash and cash equivalents be maintained free and clear of liens, other than specifically permitted liens, by Trilogy LLC and by TISPH and its subsidiaries, with the requirement that, for this purpose, cash and cash equivalents at 2degrees are measured based on TISP's indirect equity interest in 2degrees.

The indenture to the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes was amended to permit the issuance of the TISP 2022 Notes and the assumption by Trilogy LLC, TISPH, and TISP of certain obligations under the Note Purchase Agreement. The indenture to the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes was also amended to permit the Company to sell its shares in NuevaTel for non-cash consideration provided that any non-cash consideration received in a sale can be converted by the Company to cash or cash equivalents within 12 months after the closing of such sale and that any cash proceeds be used promptly to redeem the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes.

The TISP 2022 Notes were purchased by certain beneficial owners of the Trilogy LLC 2022 Notes as well as SG Enterprises II, LLC, which purchased \$7.0 million of TISP 2022 Notes. SG Enterprises II, LLC is a Washington State limited liability company owned by John W. Stanton and Theresa E. Gillespie who are related parties to the Company. John W. Stanton is the Chairman of the Board of TIP Inc. and Theresa E. Gillespie is a Director of TIP Inc.